
 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND MARSHLAND FLOOD CONTROL 
DISTRICT FOR FLOOD DAMAGE REDUCTION  
 Page 1 of 2 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO 
 INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND MARSHLAND 

FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT FOR FLOOD DAMAGE REDUCTION 
 
 THIS AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND MARSHLAND FLOOD CONTROL DISTRICT FOR FLOOD 
DAMAGE REDUCTION (the “First Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between 
Snohomish County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (the “County”), and 
Marshland Flood Control District, a special purpose district organized under chapter 85.38 RCW 
(the “District”). 

 
Whereas, the County and the District executed an agreement entitled “Interlocal Agreement 

between Snohomish County and Marshland Flood Control District for Flood Damage Reduction” 
(the “Original Agreement”) on March 26, 2024; 

 
Whereas, the Original Agreement expires on December 31, 2025; 
 
Whereas, based on an Army Corps site review on April 1, 2025, the District requested to extend 

the Interlocal Agreement (ILA) one year in order to finish the project to the Corps’ satisfaction by 
utilizing the maximum grant fund allocation within the District’s budget constraints; 

 
Whereas, it benefits the County for the District to maintain its facilities to reduce adverse 

impacts from flood events and the County wishes to facilitate the District’s maximization of grant 
funds;  

  
 NOW THEREFORE, the County and District agree to amend the Original Agreement as 
set forth below. 
 

Section 1.  Table 1 – Project Funding of the Original Agreement shall be deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
 Table 1 – Project Funding 

Hazard Trees 
Removal 
Project 

Project Cost Grant 
Award 

Required 
25% Match 

2023  $40,095.61 $30,071.71 $10,023.90 
 

2024  $28,969.81 $21,727.36 $7,242.45 
 

2025 -2026 Estimated:  
> $90,000 

Not to exceed 
$68,200.93 

25%  

    
Total $160,000 Not to Exceed 

$120,000 
 

 



 
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND MARSHLAND FLOOD CONTROL 
DISTRICT FOR FLOOD DAMAGE REDUCTION  
 Page 2 of 2 

Section 2.  Section II.B of the Original Agreement is amended as follows: 
 
The Agreement shall terminate on December 31, ((2025)) 2026.  
 
Section 3.  All other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain in full 

force and effect except as expressly modified by this First Amendment.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this First Amendment as of 

the date of the last party to sign. 
 
 

COUNTY: 
Snohomish County, a political subdivision of 
the State of Washington 
 
 
By   
    County Executive                            Date 
 
                                             
 

DISTRICT: 
Marshland Flood Control District, a special 
purpose district under RCW Chapter 86.09 
 
 
By   
                                                       Date 
Title: Don Bailey, Chairperson  

 

Maria Lao
Director (Times)


		2025-07-23T14:35:18-0700
	Harper, Lacey


		2025-06-17T20:21:20-0700
	Don Bailey




